COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT

(MORE THAN $100,000)

This Agreement is made by and between the C ounty of Monterey. a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafier “County™) and:

The Monterey Bay Central Labor Council. AFL-CIO .

(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR").

In consideration of the mutual covenants and counditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties
agree as follows:

10 _GENERAL DESCRIPTION.

1.01  The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, aud CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perfor. the services described in Exhibit A in confonnity with the terns of this
Agreement. The goods and/or services are generally described as follows:

Provide To administer the implementation of retention strategies designed to support
SB18 - Medi-Cal Renewal Services. See Exhibit A for details.

20 PAYMENT PROVISIONS.

101 County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordauce with the paywent provisions set forth
in Exhibit A. subject to the limitations seil forth in this Agreement. The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
§_178.039.80

3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT.

301 The term of this Apreement is from April1, 2016 to
December 31, 2016 . unless sooner terminated pursnant to the terms of this
Agreemen!. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR
and County and with County signing last. and CONTRACTOR may not commence work

belore County signs this Agreement

3.02 The County reserves the right to cancel this Agreement, or any extension of this
Agreement, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause immediately.

40__SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS.

4.01  The following attached exhibils are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of
this Agreement:
Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

Exhibit B8 Example Invoice and Summary Report

Revised 09728712 1of 10 Agreement ID: MBCLC
$178,039.80
N6 - 12131116



3.0 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

3.01

5.02

5.03

CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's agents, employees,
and subcontractors performing scrvices under this Agrcement are specially trained,
experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the
services required under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate
family of an employee of the County.

CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe
and skillful maoner and in compliance with all applicablc laws and regulations. All work
performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personncl shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel
necessary to camry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use Couniy premises, property (including
equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the
performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

6.0 PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the Agrcement and, thereafter, may be
adjusted annually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any
minimum or maximum amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement.

Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of
ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding
unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Invoicc amounts shall be billed dircetly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall submit such iavoicc periodically or at the completion of scrvices, but
in any event, not later than 30 days afier completion of services. The invoice shall set forth
the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized
basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The
County shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as
the County approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such
invoice to the County Auditor-Coantroller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall
pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

7.0 TERMINATION.

7.01

During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any
reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30)
days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date
of termination. In the cvent of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement
shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.

Revised 09/28/12 20f10 Agreement [D: MBCLC

$178,039.80
4116 - 12731186



7.02

7.03

The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately
upon written noticc to CONTRACTOR. “Good causc” includes the failurc of
CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided
under this Agrecment. If County tcrminates this Agreement for good cause, the County
may be relicved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The cost to the
County shall be deducted from any sum duc the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

The County’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state
and federal governments. If funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and
coatinued at a level sufficient to allow for the County’s purchase of the indicated quantity
of services, then the County may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of the partics under this Agrecment shall terminate immediately, or on such
date thereafter, as the County may specify in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the parties
cnicr into a writtcn amendment modifying this Agrcement.

8.0 INDEMNIFICATION

8.01

90 IN

9.01

9.02

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers,
agents, and cmployces, from and against any and all claims, liabilitics, and losscs
whatsoever (including damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs,
and rcasonablc attorneys’ fecs) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or
corporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection
with the performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses
occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or death
arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s performance of this Agreement,
unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of the County.  “CONTRACTOR’s performance™ includes CONTRACTOR s
action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR's officers, employces,
agents and subcontractors.

E NTS.
Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a “Certificate of
Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual
endorsements  executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In
addition, the Contractor upon request shal! provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s Contracts/Purchasing
Department, unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall not receive a “Notice to
Procced” with the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required
and the County has approved such insurance, This approval of insurance shall neither
relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

ualifying Insurers:
All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy
holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VI, according to

Revised 09/28/]12 30f10 Agreement ID: MBCLC

$178,039.80
41116 - 12/31/16



the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial swbility that is
approved by the County’s Purchasing Manager.

9.03 Insurance Coverane Requirements: Without limiting CONTRACTORs duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or

policics of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial General Liability Insurance, including but not limitcd to premiscs and

operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and
Completed Operations, with a combined siogle limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.
(Note: any proposed modifications o these general liability insurance requirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All propesed modifications are subject to County
approval,)

Business Automobile Liability Insuragce, covering all motor vehicles, including owned,

lcased, non-owned, and hired vchicles, usced in providing scrvices under this Agrcement,
with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence.
(Note: any proposed modifications (o these auto insurance regquirements shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All propesed modifications are subject to County
approval,)

Workers’ Compensation Insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the
performance of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700
and with Employer's Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 cach person, $1,000,000 each
accident and $1,000,000 cach discasc.
(Note: any - proposed modifications  to —these workers’ compensation insurance
requirements shall be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are
proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are
subject to County approval,)

Professional Liability Insurapce, if required for the professional services being provided,
(e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated
by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than
$1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or
errors or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional
liability insurance is written on a “claims-made™ basis rather than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain
extended reporting coverage (“tail coverage™) with the same liability limits, Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement.
(Note: any proposed modifications to these insurance requirements shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subfect to County
approval.)

Revised 09/28/12 40of 10 Agreement [D; MBCLC
$178,039.80

41116 - 1273116



9.04 Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agrecment shall be with a company aceeptable to the County
and issucd and cxccuted by an admitted insurcr authorized to transact Insurance business in
the Statc of Califonia. Unless otherwisc specificd by this Agrecment, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not writlen on an occurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of
three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under
this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for Contractor and
additional ‘insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any,
performing work under this Agrecment, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance
from cach subcontractor showing cach subcontractor has idcatical insurance coverage to the
above requirements.

Commercial general liability and automobile liabilitv policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the Countv of Mogterey, its officers agents. and employees as
Additional Insureds with respect to liability arising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work,

including ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such
insurance is primary_insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the

Countv and that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall nat be called n _to
contribute to 8 loss_covered by the CONTRACTOR'S insurance. The required
endorsement form for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20
10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 Of (2000). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additiona! insured endorsement is 1SO Form CA 20 48
02 99,

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file
certificates of insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended
certificate of insurance within five calendar days afer any change is made in any insurance
policy, which would alter the informatioa on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or
approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this
Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by
County, annual certificates to County’s Contract Administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division, If the certificate is not reccived by the expiration date,
County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to
send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim, Failure by
CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles
County, at its sole discretion, to terminate this Agrecment immediately.

Revised 09/28/12 S5of10 Agreement ID. MBCLC

$178,039.60
4NN6 - 12/31/16



10.0 RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10.01

10.02

10.03

10.04

10.05

Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors
shall comply with any and all federal, statc, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
confidential records or other confidential information reccived from the County or prepared
in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly
transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or
information. CONTRACTOR ‘shall not usc any confidential information gained by
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR's obligations under this Agrecment.

County Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall
retura to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County
to perform services under this Agreement.

Maintenance of Records. ~ CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all
reports and records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations
related to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such
records for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this
Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negoriation, audit exception, or other action relating to
this Agreement is pending at the ead of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall
retain said records until such action is resolved.

Access to and Audit of Records. The County shall have the right to cxamine, monitor and
audit afl records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its

subcontractors related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government
Code section 8346.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess
of $10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of the County or as
part of any audit of the Gounty, to the cxamination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining
to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years
after final payment under the Agreement.

Rovalties and Inventions,. County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable

license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of
similar naturc produccd in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such material without the prior writicn approval of County.

11.0 NON-DISCRIMINATION.

11.01

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex,
national origia, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, cither in CONTRACTOR's employment
practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons
receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal,

Revised 09/26/12 60f10 Agreement ID; MBCLC

$178,038.80
41116 - 1213116



state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of
services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

120 COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANTS.

12.01 If this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant
to a contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent
applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions sball
be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

13.01 In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
is at all times acting and performing as an indcpendent contractor and not as an cmployce of
the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or pasticular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not
become entitled by virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of emplayee
benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers’
compensation coverage, insurance or disability bencfits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely
liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state
income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR’s performance of this
Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold
County harmless from any and all liability which County may incur because of
CONTRACTOR s failure to pay such taxes.

14.0 NOTICES.

1401 Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered persomally or by first-class,
postage pre-paid mail to the County and CONTRACTOR'S contract administrators at the

addresses listed below:

FOR COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Carmen Gil, Management Analyst lli Cesar Lara
Name and Title Namec and Title
1270 Natividad Rd. Salinas, CA. 83808 Executive Director
Address Address
831-755-8097 831-422-4626
Phone Phone
Revised 09/28/12 7of 10 Agreement ID: MBCLC
$178,039.80

41NE - 12731718



15.0 MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS.

15.01

15.02

15.03

15.04

15.05

15.06

15.07

15.08

15.09

15.10

15.11

15.12

Conflict of Interest, CONTRACTOR represcnts that it presently has oo intercst and agrees
not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance
of the services required to be rendered under this Agreement,

Amendment, This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in
writing signcd by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Waiver, Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and
signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions
of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or coaditions in this
Agreemeat.

Contractor. - The term “CONTRACTOR" as used in this Agreement includes
CONTRACTOR''s officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTORs behalf in
the performance of this Agreement.

Disputes,. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any
dispute.

Assignment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, scll, or otherwisc
transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the
County. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the
prior written approval of the County. Notwithstinding any such subcoatract,
CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this
Agreement,

Succgssors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations
of the County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or
delegable, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.

Compliance with Applicable Law. The partics shall comply with all applicable federal,

statc, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

Headings, The headings are for convenicnce only and shall not be used to interpret the
terms of this Agreement.

[ime js of the Essence, Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agreement.

Goveming Law, This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of
the Statc of California.

Non-cxclusive_Agrccment. This Agreement is non-cxclusive and both County and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or

similar scrvices.

Revised 09/28/12 80of 10 Agreement ID: MBCLC

$178,039.80
4/t16 - 123116



15.13 Construction of Agreement, The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has
fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of
construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall
not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts. This Agreement may be exceuted in two or more countcrparts, cach of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute onc and the same
Agreement.

15.15 Authority, Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to
enter into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

15.16 Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement
between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this
Agrcement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, cither
written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the cffective date of this
Agreement, which is the date that the County signs the Agreement.

15.17 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency

between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other
attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

This section left blank inteniionally

Revised 09/28/12 90of10 Agreement ID; MBCLC
$178,035.80
4116 - 1213116



16.0 SIGNATURE PAGE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year written below.

By:
Date:
By:

Date:

OUNTY OF MONTEREY

onnactsf[’urchnsmg Officer

By:

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)

Date:

Approved as to Fprm'

Dep

By:

Date:

Counscl

Datc:

Approved as to Fiscal Pm}sﬁs%ﬁ
%’ traller

Aidito

Approved as to Liability Provisions

By:

3

Date:

Risk Managcment

CONTRACTOR

Contractor’s Business Name*

(Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President)®

{Caloe.d C.(U-cc.wnec._&_ﬂu N A

Name and Tltle

Date; ? 2.4 {{

Dy:
ceretary, Asst. Scerctary, CFO
or Asst. Treasurer)*
. irec-:.
Name and Ti
Date:

z[pli

County Board of Supervisors' Agreement Number: , approved on (date):

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited linbility and non-profit corporations, the full
legal nume of the corporution shull be set forth above together with the sigontures of (wo specilied officers. II'
CONTRACTOR is o partnership, the name of the parinership shall be set forth above (ogether with the signature of a
partner who hos nulhonly to execule this Agreement on behall of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracling in an
individun! capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

"Approval by County Counsel is required
’Appmval by Auditor-Contsoller is required
3Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraphs 8 or 9

Revised 09/28/12

Agreement [D: MBCLC
5178,039.80

4116 - 123118



EXHIBIT-A

To Agreement by and between

Monterey County Health Department, hereinafter referred to as “County”

AND

Monterey Bay Central Labor Council, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al

A2

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

Act as lead coordinator of the functions and associated activities identified below in
connection to the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) SB 18 grant.

For the purpose of defining the activities beside the administration of the grant, the
following definitions shall be referenced in administering the Medi-Cal renewal
process activities to be performed under this Agreement.

Community Outreach: Through various strategies, identify outreach efforts
particularly in unserved and underserved areas, to generally inform community
members about the importance of enrolling and re-enrolling into care and refer as
needed.

Application Renewals: Assist with re-enrollment activities, and specifically focus
on the underserved and hard to reach populations.

CONTRACTOR shall produce the following deliverables (written reports, installed
products, etc.) by the dates indicated below:

ETimeline Funding} '

April1,2016~ $40,000

Developmentofa 1), Deliver a chast that
streamline shows workflow process. June 30, 2016
Program approach to 2). Provide County with
Development and  identify individuals records of established MOU
Coordination with needingtobere-  with Department of Social
DSS and MCHD enrolled into Services (DSS).
Medi-Cal. Includes  3). Deliver documentation
hiring of staff, that clearly identifies the
training in Medi-  number of individuals
Rev. C/P 022613 | Menterey Bay Central Labor Counci

04/01/2016 - 12/31/2016




Outreach and
Education

Rev. C/P 022613

Cal retention
activities and
placement of
Medi-Cal
Enrollment
Assisters {MEA).

Qutreach:
Develop activities
aimed to assist
individuals
through the re-
enrollment
process.
Mechanisms for
identifying
individuals shall
include a
partnership with
DSS and their
enrollment
counselors, health
fairs, community
events, phone
calls, home visits,
and paid or in-kind
media {radio
announcements,
etc.)

Education:

Inform and
educate
community about
enroliment
activities (process,
etc.), importance
of health care
coverage and
services avallable.

projected to be re-enrotied.
4). Develop schedule of
training and planned
activities.

5). Pravide a monthly
summary activity report to
County Contract
Administrator.

1). Establish z plan of
activities (with at least two
{2) activities per month) and
schedule of enroliment
assisters.

2). Establish a list of
Individuals contacted.

3). Develop and obtain
signed consent farms fram
individuals wanting follow
up support with
applications.

4). Establish a list of
partlcipants reached and
Informed about re-
enrollment support and
process at community
events.

5). Summary of efforts and
progress made towards goal
using reporting template
attached.

1). Provide a list of outreach
and education events, and
activitles related to
providing the community
with informatlon about the
re-enroliment process.

2). Provide a monthly
summary activity report. to
Ceunty Contract
Administrator using the
reparting template
attached.

April 1, 2016— 558,000
December 31,
2016

2 Monterey Bay Ceniral Labor Council

04/01/2016 - 12/31/2016



Renewals

Staff to assist
individuals with
application
renewals by
contacting
Individuals
identifiad through
DSS and/or other
mechanisms.

1). 10,000 individuals April 1, 2016 —
contacted in some form and  December 31,
offered renewal support 2016
services.

2). Establish process with

DSS to track numbers of re-

enrollees. Summary of re-

enroliment numbers.

3). Provide a monthly

summary activity report to

County Contract

Administrator using the

reporting template

attached.

$80,039.80

All written reports required under this Agreement must be delivered to Carmen Gil,
County’s Contract Manager, in accordance with the schedule above.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT
County shall pay an amount not to exceed $178,039.80 for the performance of all
things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as sel forth in the Scope
of Work. CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on
the following rates or in accordance with the following terms:
fl of
PAYMENT SCHEDULE = Months Period Maximum Payment
Total Agreement
Amount 9 April 2016- December 2016 S 178,039.80
Payment 2: 3 April 2016-June 2016 S 59,436.60
Payment 3: 3 July 2016-September 2016 $ 59,436.60
Payment 4: 3 October 2016-December 2016 s 59,436.60
Maximum Obligation of County [ 178,035.80
Rev, C/P 022613 3 Monterey Bay Central Labor Council
01/01:2016 - 12/31/2016




There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuals.

B2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

NOTE: Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable,
payment after completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at
conclusion of the Agreement, etc.

CONTRACTOR will submit invoices on Agency letterhead for services rendered as
noted above and will submit the claim for services to:

Monterey County Health Department
Administration

1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

Attention: Carmen Gil, Management Analyst 111

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments
claimed by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to
satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided
under this Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

C. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Use of funds: CONTRACTOR shall use funds only for the purposes of the specific
project funded by the Senate Bill (SB) 18 as described above.

Rev, C/P 022613 4 Monterey Bay Central Labor Council
04/01:2016 - 1273172016



CONTRACTOR will work with County to ensure that the State receives quarterly
progress reports and annual reports upon due dates listed below:

Quarterly Progress Reports, due to the State:
» Julys, 2016
« October 3, 2016
« January 2, 2017

Annual Reports, due to the State:
» January 2, 2017

CONTRACTOR understands that DHCS may monitor and conduct an evaluation of
operations under this grant. CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain and forward copies
of all materials funded in full or part with SB18 funds to County.

CONTRACTOR shall forward adequate records to substantiate expenditures from
grant funds. CONTRACTOR shall make its books and records pertaining to the grant
funds available to the County at reasonable times for review and audit, and shall
comply with all reasonable requests from the County for information and interview
regarding use of funds. CONTRACTOR shall keep copies of all books and records
related to this grant and all reports to the County for at least four (4) years after
CONTRACTOR has expended the last of the grant funds.

CONTRACTOR shail not use any portion of the funds associated with this
agreement;

I.  To influence the outcome of any specific election of candidates to public
office, or to carry on, directly or indirectly, a voter registration drive
within the meaning of IRC Section 4945(d)(2), as interpreted by its
accompanying regulations; or

2. To undertake an activity for any purpose other than a religious, charitable,
scientific, literary, educational, or other purpose specific in IRC Section
170 (c}2)(BY); or

3. To induce or encourage violations of law or publiic policy, to cause any
private inurement or improper private benefit to occur, or to take any other
action inconsistent with [RC Section 501(c)(3).

Any information contained in publications, studies or research funded by this
Agreement shall be made available to the public following such reasonable
requirements or procedures as the County may establish from time to time.
CONTRACTOR grants to the County an irrevocable, nonexclusive license to publish
any publications, studies, or research funded by this grant at its sole discretion.

Rev. C/P 022613 5 Monierey Bay Central Labor Couneil
04/31/2016 - 121312016



In the case of any violation by CONTRACTOR of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement, including but not limited to not executing the work of the Agreement in
substantial compliance of the scope of work, or in the event of any change in or
challenged by the RS of CONTRACTOR’S status as a Public Charity, the County
reserves the right in its absolute discretion to terminate the Agreement.

CONTRACTOR is solely responsible for all activities supported by the funds
associated with this Agreement, the content of any product created with the funds,
and the manner in which such products may be disseminated. This Agreement shall
not create any agency relationship, partnership, or joint venture between the parties,
and CONTRACTOR shall make no such representation to anyone.

CONTRACTOR agrees that the funds will be used in compliance with all applicable
anti-terrorist financing and asset control laws, regulations, rules and executive orders.

Rev. C/P 022613 6 Monterey Bay Central Labor Council
04/0172016 - 12/31/2016



EXHIBIT B

(Use Letterhead)
INVOICE #
Date:
NAME:
ADDRESS:
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES:
SERVICE DATES:

COMPLETION OF KEY OBIECTIVES OF THE SB 18 GRANT.

Remit to:

(Organization Name & Address)

Contact Information:



MEDI-CAL RENEWAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM — SB 18

SUMMARY REPORT
REPORTING ENTITY:
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PREPARING REPORT:
DATE:

1. Whal did you accomplish during this reporting period?

[RS)

How many Medi-Cal enrollments resulted from your outreach and education efforts?

3. Describe any practices or innovative strategies that were successful and can serve as a
madel for others or that can be built upon.

4. Describe population group impacted by your efforts.

5. Describe any challenges or barriers encountered this reporting period.

6. Describe anything else you would like to share with MCHD pertaining to this Medi-Cal
enrollment initiative.

7. Share other insight or highlights of the work you accomplished this quarter.



